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To the Board of Directors
Environmental Law and Policy Center of the Midwest and
Environmental Law and Policy Center Action Fund
Chicago, Illinois

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT

Opinion
We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Environmental Law and Policy Center of the 
Midwest and Environmental Law and Policy Center Action Fund (nonprofit organizations, collectively, the “Organization”), 
which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as of June 30, 2024, and the related consolidated 
statements of activities functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the 
consolidated financial statements.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 
position of the Organization as of June 30, 2024, and the consolidated changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the 
year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial 
Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the 
Organization and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to 
our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit 
opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and 
maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization’s ability to continue as a going 
concern within one year after the date that the consolidated financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ report that includes our opinion. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an 
audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when 
it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as 
fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 
Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would 
influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the consolidated financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we:

Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud 
or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, 
on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements.



2

Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of The
Organization’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting
estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the consolidated financial
statements.

Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise
substantial doubt about The Organization’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope 
and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that we identified during the 
audit.

Report on Supplementary Information
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the consolidated financial statements as a whole. The 
consolidating statement of activities is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the 
consolidated financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates 
directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements. The 
information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the consolidated  financial statements and 
certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting 
and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements or to the consolidated financial statements 
themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the consolidated financial 
statements as a whole.

Other Matter
The June 30, 2023 consolidated financial statements were audited by other auditors. That auditor issued an unmodified 
opinion on those financial statements dated April 2, 2024.

Oak Brook, Illinois
January , 2025



2024 2023
ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 1,520,943$          2,106,762$          
Investments 35,997,404          29,304,077          
Foundation grants receivable 3,090,076            5,609,873            
Prepaid expenses 127,344               120,615               
Property and equipment, net 18,099                 21,961                 
Right-of-use asset 1,377,086            1,531,042            

Total Assets 42,130,952$        38,694,330$        

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable 552,897$             572,243$             
Accrued expenses 161,113               476,905               
Lease liability 1,426,252            1,567,578            

Total Liabilities 2,140,262            2,616,726            
NET ASSETS

Without donor restrictions:
Undesignated 30,311,320          25,268,207          
Board designated 4,460,866            3,954,490            

Total without donor restrictions 34,772,186          29,222,697          

With donor restrictions 5,218,504            6,854,907            

Total Net Assets 39,990,690          36,077,604          

Total Liabilities and Net Assets 42,130,952$        38,694,330$        

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

ENVIRONMENTAL LAW AND POLICY CENTER OF THE MIDWEST AND AFFILIATE

JUNE 30, 2024 WITH COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR JUNE 30, 2023
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION



2023

Without Donor 
Restrictions

With Donor 
Restrictions Total Total

REVENUES AND OTHER SUPPORT

Contributions 716,613$         -$               716,613$         614,757$         
Foundation grants 319,394           5,569,506      5,888,900        7,849,064        
Special events, net of costs of direct benefit 

to donors of $105,083 in 2024 174,168           -                 174,168           261,417           
Investment income 3,296,089        -                 3,296,089        1,192,563        
Other income 879,851           -                 879,851           1,099,694        
Net assets released from restriction 7,225,827        (7,225,827)    -                   -                   

  Total Revenues and Other Support 12,611,942      (1,656,321)    10,955,621      11,017,495      

EXPENSES
Program services 6,809,383        -                 6,809,383        6,197,407        
Supporting services 1,673,091        -                 1,673,091        1,791,185        

  Total Expenses 8,482,474        -                 8,482,474        7,988,592        

Increase in net assets before other items 4,129,468        (1,656,321)    2,473,147        3,028,903        

Unrealized gain on investments 1,420,021        19,918           1,439,939        1,748,956        

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 5,549,489        (1,636,403)    3,913,086        4,777,859        

NET ASSETS
Beginning of year 29,222,697      6,854,907      36,077,604      31,299,745      

End of year 34,772,186$    5,218,504$    39,990,690$    36,077,604$    

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.
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ENVIRONMENTAL LAW AND POLICY CENTER OF THE MIDWEST AND AFFILIATE

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024 WITH COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

2024



Total 

Energy Transportation
Great Lakes/Great 

Places Clean Water
Clean 

Air/Climate/Other Program Services

Salaries, benefits and payroll taxes 1,701,922$           572,207$          1,731,868$           718,139$          517,830$              5,241,966$              
Consultants 363,584                24,375              257,824                17,671              33,623                  697,077                   
Equipment and furniture 464                       140                   423                       175                   501                       1,703                       
Training and recruitment 182                       -                    -                        -                    -                        182                          
Travel 44,140                  7,815                15,435                  10,548              12,627                  90,565                     
Conferences and meetings 3,436                    507                   13,514                  259                   2,918                    20,634                     
Outside services 6,956                    1,383                32,302                  4,376                808                       45,825                     
Subscriptions and publications 20,531                  6,914                20,814                  8,631                6,223                    63,113                     
Dues, licenses and fees 28,343                  570                   8,508                    62,326              5,072                    104,819                   
Telephone 11,197                  4,579                10,447                  4,447                3,028                    33,698                     
Photocopying and printing -                       -                    338                       -                    -                        338                          
Postage and deliveries 209                       70                     1,082                    469                   103                       1,933                       
Public Awareness 1,445                    383                   1,455                    480                   407                       4,170                       
Occupancy 143,711                48,317              146,240                60,640              43,727                  442,635                   
General insurance 10,002                  3,363                10,179                  4,221                3,044                    30,809                     
Supplies 3,730                    1,119                4,680                    2,078                1,080                    12,687                     
Miscellaneous -                       -                    245                       -                    2,000                    2,245                       
Depreciation 4,053                    1,363                4,125                    1,710                1,233                    12,484                     
Grants -                       -                    -                        2,500                -                        2,500                       

Total Expenses 2,343,905$           673,105$          2,259,479$           898,670$          634,224$              6,809,383$              

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.
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ENVIRONMENTAL LAW AND POLICY CENTER OF THE MIDWEST AND AFFILIATE

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024 WITH COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

Program Services 



Fundraising Marketing 2024 2023

Salaries, benefits and payroll taxes 601,546$         494,410$       118,278$       1,214,234$            6,456,198$      6,152,342$   
Consultants 10,160         28,683       - 38,843 735,919       665,222    
Equipment and furniture 445    325  29    799          2,502           5,117        
Training and recruitment 14,857         391  - 15,248 15,430         -  
Travel 17,012         3,613         1,898         22,523     113,087       109,186    
Conferences and meetings 15,632         312  6,290         22,234     42,868         45,718      
Outside services 939    8,005         3,994         12,938     58,764         67,097      
Subscriptions and publications 22,657         15,279       6,775         44,711     107,824       99,103      
Dues, licenses and fees 72,226         8,183         3,178         83,587     188,407       116,006    
Telephone 4,940           4,575         1,241         10,756     44,453         37,726      
Photocopying and printing 476    6,063         976  7,515       7,853           15,169      
Postage and deliveries 327    305  16    648          2,580           5,502        
Public Awareness 2,833           331  35,585       38,749     42,920         75,602      
Occupancy 46,124         42,748       9,987         98,859     541,493       530,250    
General insurance 3,535           2,906         696  7,137       37,944         28,836      
Supplies 27,679         4,754         518  32,951     45,638         20,307      
Miscellaneous 14,908         - 3,558 18,466     20,716         11,335      
Depreciation 1,433           1,178         282 2,893       15,378         2,074        
Grants -     -   -   -           2,500           2,000        

Total Expenses 857,729$         622,061$       193,301$       1,673,091$            8,482,474$      7,988,592$   
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Total Support 
Services

Management 
and General

Supporting Services 

ENVIRONMENTAL LAW AND POLICY CENTER OF THE MIDWEST AND AFFILIATE
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES (CONTINUED)

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024 WITH COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

Totals

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.



2024 2023

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Change in net assets 3,913,086$     4,777,859$    
Adjustments to reconcile to net cash provided by

operating activities -
Depreciation 15,378  2,074  
Donated stocks (247,859)    -    
Noncash lease expense 153,956  36,536   
Unrealized gain on investments (1,439,939)    (1,748,956)   
Realized gain on investments (2,567,846)    (644,048)   

(Increase) decrease in assets
Foundation grants receivable 2,519,797  (279,911)   
Prepaid expenses (6,729)   (48,156)  

Increase (decrease) in liabilities
Accounts payable (19,346)   479,634    
Accrued expenses (315,792)    -    
Deferred rent - (9,675) 
Operating lease liability (141,326)    -    

Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities 1,863,380  2,565,357    

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchases of investments (5,046,614)    (4,199,550)   
Sales of investments 2,608,931  1,864,418    
Purchases of furniture and equipment (11,516)   (13,055)  

Net Cash Used in Investing Activities (2,449,199)    (2,348,187)   

NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH 
(585,819)    217,170    

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - BEGINNING OF YEAR 2,106,762  1,889,592    

1,520,943$     2,106,762$    

NON CASH INVESTING AND FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Adoption of ASU 842 - Right-of-use asset obtained

in exchange for lease liability -$   1,698,404$    
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YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024 WITH COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

ENVIRONMENTAL LAW AND POLICY CENTER OF THE MIDWEST AND AFFILIATE

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

EQUIVALENTS

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - END OF YEAR



ENVIRONMENTAL LAW AND POLICY CENTER OF THE MIDWEST AND AFFILIATE
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1. NATURE OF ACTIVITIES

Environmental Law and Policy Center of the Midwest (ELPC) is a nonprofit organization whose 
mission is to protect and enhance the environment, natural resources and quality of life in 
Midwestern States and to provide legal representation and other technical support to 
environmental, civic and governmental organizations involved in cases or policy matters 
involving environmental, energy and public health policy issues. ELPC's activities are funded 
primarily by grants and contributions from various foundations and individuals. ELPC conducts 
activities from headquarters in Chicago, Illinois, and has offices in Iowa, Michigan, Minnesota, 
Ohio, Washington D.C. and Wisconsin.

ELPC was established for the promotion of social welfare within the meaning of IRC section 
501(c)(3), including, but not limited to, improving environmental quality and protecting and 
preserving natural resources by engaging in effective public advocacy, legislative outreach and 
public education activities. 

The Environmental Law and Policy Center Action Fund (the Action Fund) is exempt from 
income taxes under Internal Revenue Code (IRC) section 501(c)(4) and applicable state law.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Principles of Consolidation - The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the 
ELPC and of the Action Fund. ELPC has both control and economic interest in the Action Fund. 
Certain members sit on both boards of directors and their organizations share common 
management. Inter-organizational balances and all significant intercompany transactions have 
been eliminated in consolidation for the period June 30, 2024, ELPC and the Action Fund are 
collectively referred to herein as the Organization.

Classification of Net Assets - Under generally accepted accounting principles, the Organization 
is required to report information regarding its financial position and activities according to two 
classes of net assets: net assets without donor restrictions and net assets with donor 
restrictions. The net assets of the Organization are reported in the two self-balancing groups as 
follows:

Net Assets without Donor Restriction - Net assets without donor restrictions are for use at the 
discretion of the Board of Directors (the Board) and/or management for general operating 
purposes. This includes the Midwest Advocates Fund, which was established by ELPC's board 
of directors to serve as a designated reserve fund. 

Net Assets with Donor Restrictions - Net assets with donor restrictions consist of assets whose 
use is limited by donor-imposed time and/or purpose restrictions. The Organization reports gifts 
of cash and other assets as revenue with donor restrictions if they are received with donor 
stipulations that limit the use of the donated assets. When a donor restriction expires, that is, 
when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished, the net assets 
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are reclassified as net assets without donor restriction and reported in the statements of 
activities as net assets released from restrictions. Also included in this category are net assets 
subject to donor-directed restrictions to be maintained in perpetuity by ELPC.

Investments - Investments consist of certificates of deposit and shares of mutual funds. 
Certificates of deposit that have original maturities of up to 12 months are recorded at cost plus 
accrued interest, which approximates fair value. Mutual fund shares are recorded at fair value. 
Changes in fair value are recorded as an unrealized gain or loss. Investments are exposed to 
various risks such as interest rate, market and credit risks. It is at least reasonably possible that 
changes in the values of investments will occur in the near term and that such changes could 
significantly affect the amounts reported. Interest income is recognized under the accrual basis. 

Revenue and Expense Recognition - For financial reporting purposes, the Organization 
recognizes grantors’ unconditional promises to give cash and other assets as revenue in the 
period in which the promises are made. Conditional promises to give are recognized as revenue 
in the period in which the conditions are met. 

Management determines an allowance, if any, for uncollectible promises to give by considering 
such factors as prior collection history with the donor and the type of contribution. Management 
has determined that no reserve is needed for foundation grants receivable at June 30, 2024.

Revenues for special events are recognized when earned, which is generally in the period the 
event takes place. Amounts received applicable to future events are recorded as deferred 
revenue. Direct costs are deferred and recognized similarly. 

Management maintains internal accounting records for the Organization which track contribution 
and grant revenue according to the year for which its expenditure or use was intended by the 
donor, based on management’s review of contribution and grant documents and understanding 
of donors’ intentions. Total revenue per these internal account records may differ from total 
revenue as reflected in the consolidated financial statements because unconditional grants and 
contributions are recognized at the time they are pledged, regardless of their payment terms or 
when their use is otherwise intended. Total revenue intended for use in 2024 per management’s 
internal accounting records was approximately $13.7 million as opposed to the approximately 
$11.0 million total revenue reflected in the consolidated statement of activities. 

Contributions and Foundation Grants - Grants receivable have been recorded for amounts 
recognized as foundation grants revenue where collection is not expected until a future date. 
Grants receivable due in excess of one year are recorded net of a present value discount, 
based on a risk adjusted rate of return – not deemed material as of the year ended June 30, 
2024. The discount is amortized into contribution revenue over the expected collection period. 
As of the year ended June 30, 2024, grants receivable of $2,335,000 is expected to be received 
within one year with the remaining contributions to be received within three years. 
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Other Income - Other income consists primarily of fee awards, which represent reimbursement 
for legal fees incurred in successful litigation activities, and contract income, which represents 
amounts received for services provided under terms of contract agreements. 

Certificates of Deposit - The Organization and affiliate invest in certificates of deposit with terms 
of one year with various financial organizations. Certificates of deposit are stated at cost plus 
interest earned.

Functional Expenses - In the consolidated statement of functional expenses, the costs which 
are directly associated with a particular program or supportive service are allocated directly to 
that functional category. Additionally, certain costs have been allocated among the programs 
and supporting services benefited based on staff time devoted to the functional areas or other 
appropriate allocation methods determined by management.

Property and Equipment - All acquisitions of property and equipment in excess of $1,000 and all 
expenditures for repairs, maintenance, renewals, and betterments that materially prolong the 
useful lives of assets are capitalized.  Property and equipment are carried at cost or, if donated, 
at the approximate fair value at the date of donation. Depreciation is computed using the 
straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets. Depreciation expense was 
$15,378 for the year ended June 30, 2024.

Use of Accounting Estimates - The preparation of financial statements in conformity with 
generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and 
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of 
contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and reported amounts of 
revenue and expenses during the reporting period.  Actual results could differ from those 
estimates.

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows - The Organization and its affiliate consider investments 
with an initial maturity of less than three months to be cash equivalents. No cash was paid for 
income taxes or interest expenses during the year ended June 30, 2024.

Income Tax Status - The Environmental Law and Policy Center and The Environmental Law 
and Policy Center Action Fund are exempt from Federal income tax under Sections 501(c)(4) 
and 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, respectively. The Organization's Forms 990, 
Return of Organization Exempt from Income Tax are subject to examination by the Internal 
Revenue Service, generally for three years after they were filed.

Recently Adopted Accounting Pronouncements - The Organization adopted Accounting 
Standards Update (ASU) 2016-13, Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments 
(ASC 326), issued by the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB). This standard 
replaces the incurred loss methodology with an expected loss methodology that is referred to as 
the current expected credit loss (CECL) methodology. CECL requires an estimate of credit 
losses for the remaining estimated life of the financial asset using historical experience, current 
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conditions, and reasonable and supportable forecasts and generally applies to financial assets 
measured at amortized cost, including loan receivables and trade receivables. Financial assets 
measured at amortized cost will be presented at the net amount expected to be collected by 
using an allowance for credit losses. The Organization adopted the pronouncement in the 
current year with no impact on the financial statements. 

Leases - The Organization determines if an arrangement is or contains a lease at inception. 
Leases are included in right-of-use (ROU) assets and lease liabilities in the consolidated 
statement of financial position. ROU assets and lease liabilities reflect the present value of the 
future minimum lease payments over the lease term at the commencement date. 

Operating lease ROU assets and operating lease liabilities are recognized based on the present 
value of the future minimum lease payments over the lease term at the commencement date. 
As most leases do not provide an implicit rate, the Organization has elected to use a risk-free 
borrowing rate based on the information available at the commencement date in determining the 
present value of future payments. The operating lease ROU asset also includes any lease 
payments made and excludes lease incentives and initial direct costs incurred. The lease terms 
may include options to extend or terminate the lease when it is reasonably certain that the 
Organization will exercise that option. Lease expense for minimum lease payments is 
recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Subsequent Events - The Organization has evaluated subsequent events through January 30, 
2025, the date which the financial statements were available to be issued. 

Commitments and Contingencies - The Organization is involved as a defendant in certain 
litigation claims arising in the ordinary course of business. After consultation with legal counsel, 
management believes that these matters will be resolved without material adverse effect on the 
Organization’s net assets.

3. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS AND INVESTMENTS

The Organization follows generally accepted accounting principles related to fair value 
measurement. Fair value is defined as the price that would be received from selling an asset or 
paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the 
measurement date. 

When determining the fair value measurements for assets and liabilities required to be recorded 
at fair value, the Organization considers the principal or most advantageous market in which it 
would transact and considers assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the 
asset or liability, such as inherent risk, transfer restrictions, and risk of nonperformance.

Generally accepted accounting principles related to fair value disclosure also establish a fair 
value hierarchy that requires the Organization to maximize the use of observable inputs and 
minimize the use of unobservable inputs when measuring fair value. A financial instrument's 
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categorization within the fair value hierarchy is based upon the lowest level of input that is 
significant to the fair value measurement. The three levels of inputs that may be used to 
measure fair value are as follows:

Level 1: quoted prices in active markets for identical assets, or
Level 2: inputs other than Level 1 that are observable, either directly or indirectly, such 

as quoted prices in active markets for similar assets or liabilities, quoted prices 
for identical or dissimilar assets or liabilities or liabilities in markets that are not 
active, or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable 
market data for substantially the full term of the assets or liabilities; or

Level 3: unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market activity and that 
are significant to the fair value of the assets or liabilities.

The following table summarizes the classification of investments by classification and method of 
valuation in accordance with the requirements or generally accepted accounting principles at 
June 30, 2024:

The Organization's valuation methodology used to measure the fair values of mutual funds and 
exchange-traded products were derived from quoted market prices as all of these instruments 
have active markets.

Investment securities are exposed to various risks including interest rate, market and credit risk. 
Due to the level of risk associated with certain investment securities, it is at least reasonably 
possible that changes in the value of investment securities will occur in the near term and that 
such changes could materially affect the amounts reported in the consolidated statement of 
financial position.

Investment income consists of the following components for the year ended June 30:

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Mutual funds 35,572,039$   -$               -$               35,572,039$   
Certificates of deposit - 425,365 - 425,365

35,572,039$   425,365$        -$               35,997,404$   

2024

2024
Interest 16,324$           
Dividends 711,919
Realized gains 2,567,846

3,296,089
Unrealized gains 1,469,939

4,766,028$      
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Certificates of deposit amount to $425,365 for the year ended June 30, 2024 and are valued at 
amortized cost. 

4. ENDOWMENT

The Organization's endowment consists of various individual funds established for a variety of 
purposes. As required by generally accepted accounting principles, net assets associated with 
endowment funds are classified and reported based on existence or absence of donor-imposed 
restrictions.

Interpretation of Relevant Law

The Board of Directors of the Organization has interpreted the State of Illinois' Uniform Prudent 
Management of Institutional Funds Act (UPMIFA) as requiring the preservation of the fair value 
of the original gift as of the gift date of the donor-restricted endowment funds absent explicit 
donor stipulations to the contrary. As a result of this interpretation, the Organization classifies as 
donor restricted net assets (a) the original value of the gifts donated to the permanent 
endowment, (b) the original value of the subsequent gifts to the permanent endowment, and (c) 
accumulations to the permanent endowment made in accordance with the direction of the 
applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the fund. The donor-
restricted portion of the endowment is $473,345. The remaining portion of the donor-restricted 
endowment fund is appropriated for expenditure by the Organization in a manner consistent 
with the standard of prudence described by UPMIFA.

In accordance with the UPMIFA, the Organization considers the following factors in making a 
determination to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds:

• The duration and preservation of the fund

• The purposes of the Organization and the donor-restricted endowment fund

• General economic conditions

• The possible effect of inflation and deflation

• The expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments

• The investment policies of the Organization

• The direction of the donor

Return Objectives and Risk Parameters

The Organization has adopted investment and spending policies for endowed assets to provide 
a predictable stream of funding for programs supported by its endowments, while seeking to 
maintain the purchasing power of gift values at the time they are received. Endowed assets 
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include donor restricted funds that the Organization will hold in perpetuity or for a donor 
specified period.

Withdrawal Policy

The Organization established a withdrawal policy, which allows for the appropriation of up to 7% 
to the average market value of the endowment over the preceding three years. Appropriated 
earnings are to be used for the Organization’s operations and expenses in accordance with 
donor restrictions, if any. There were no appropriations for the year ended June 30, 2024.

Funds with Deficiencies 

From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor-restricted 
endowment funds may fall below the level that the donor or UPMIFA requires the Organization 
to retain as a fund of perpetual duration. In accordance with generally accepted accounting 
principles, deficiencies of this nature are reported in unrestricted net assets. No deficiencies are 
noted for the year ending June 30, 2024. 

Endowment Activity for the year ended June 30, 2024 is as follows:

5. DONOR RESTRICTED NET ASSETS

Net assets with donor restrictions were available for the following purposes at June 30, 2024: 

Endowment Balance, beginning 485,331$         

Earnings:
Dividends 19,918
Less: Investment expense -

Total earnings, net 19,918

Endowment Balance, ending 505,249$         

Energy 1,106,128$    
Great Lakes/Great Places 979,605
Transportation 55,000
Clean Air/Climate/Other 233,885
ELPC Action Fund 908,637
General support (time restricted) 1,430,000
Endowment 505,249

5,218,504$    
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Net assets with donor restrictions were released from restrictions for the following purposes for 
the year ended at June 30, 2024: 

6. CONCENTRATIONS

The Organization maintains its cash balances at various financial institutions. At times, the 
balances may exceed federally insured limits.

7. EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLAN

The Organization maintains a defined contribution annuity plan, which provides participants with 
salary deferral options and discretionary matching contributions made by the Organization. 
Essentially all employees are eligible to participate in the plan beginning on their date of hire 
and they become fully vested upon joining the plan. Employer contributions made for the year 
ended June 30, 2024 was $339,327.

8. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Major classes of property and equipment are as follows at June 30: 

9. LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABLE RESOURCES

The Organization regularly monitors liquidity required to meet its operating needs and other 
contractual commitments. 

For purposes of analyzing resources available to meet general expenditures over the next 
twelve-month period, the Organization considers all expenditures related to its ongoing activities 

Energy 2,661,513$    
Great Lakes/Great Places 1,863,456
Transportation 326,918
Clean Air/Climate/Other 107,353
ELPC Action Fund 46,587
General support (time restricted) 2,220,000

7,225,827$    

2024
Furniture and equipment 301,712$        
Leasehold improvements 381,832
Landlord improvements 986,775

1,670,319
Less: Accumulated depreciation (1,652,220)

Net property and equipment 18,099$          
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as well as the conduct of services undertaken to support those activities to be general 
expenditures. The Organization’s financial assets available for general expenditure within one 
year of the statement of financial position date of June 30 are as follows:

10. LEASE COMMITMENTS

The Organization evaluated the current contracts to determine if they met the criteria of a lease. 
The right-of-use asset represents the Organization’s right to use underlying assets for the lease 
term, and the lease liabilities represent the Organization’s obligation to make lease payments 
arising from the lease. 

The Organization’s headquarters in Chicago, Illinois are subject to an operating lease with terms 
through December 2031. The asset and lease liability, which arise from the operating lease for 
office space, was calculated based on the present value of future lease payments over the 
lease term. 

The Organization leases additional office space in other states (Iowa, Minnesota, Ohio, 
Washington D.C. and Wisconsin) under annual and month to month agreements expiring on 
various dates. 

The total operating lease expense was $205,492 and total rent expense for the year ended 
June 30, 2024, was $541,493.

2024

Cash and cash equivalents 1,520,943$    
Investments 35,997,404
Foundation grants receivable 3,090,076

Total financial assets 40,608,423

Less: Amounts not available to be used within one year: 
Board designated funds (4,460,866)
Donor restricted net assets for timeframe greater than one year (2,378,255)
Donor restricted endowment fund (505,249)

Total amounts unavailable for general expenditure (7,344,370)
within one year 

Total financial assets available to management
for general expenditure within one year 33,264,053$  
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Future payments required under this lease for the year ended June 30 are as follows: 

The below table provides additional information related to the Organization’s leases as of June 
30, 2024:

Year Ending June 30, Base Rent

2025 190,777$                     
2026                          197,355 
2027 203,933
2028 210,512
2029 217,090

Thereafter 570,685

Total undiscounted cash flows 1,590,352
Less: present value discount (164,100)

Total lease liabilities 1,426,252$                  

Remaining lease term for operating leases (in years) 7.50
Weighted average discount rate for operating leases 2.88%
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Supplementary Information



Without Donor 
Restrictions

With Donor 
Restrictions Total

Without Donor 
Restrictions

With Donor 
Restrictions Total Eliminations 2024 2023

REVENUES AND OTHER SUPPORT

Contributions 716,613$   -$ 716,613$   -$ -$ -$ -$  716,613$   614,757$   
Foundation grants 319,394  5,569,506  5,888,900  - -   - -  5,888,900  7,849,064  
Special events, net of costs of direct benefit 

to donors of $105,083 in 2024 174,168  - 174,168 -  -   -  -  174,168  261,417  
Investment income 3,280,271  - 3,280,271 15,818  -  15,818 - 3,296,089 1,192,563  
Other income 879,851  - 879,851 350,000  -  350,000 (350,000)  879,851  1,099,694  
Net assets released from restriction 7,179,241  (7,179,241)  - 46,586 (46,586)  -  -  -  -  

 Total Revenues and Other Support 12,549,538  (1,609,735)  10,939,803  412,404  (46,586)  365,818  (350,000)  10,955,621  11,017,495  

EXPENSES
Program services 7,151,323  - 7,151,323 8,060  -  8,060 (350,000)  6,809,383  6,197,407  
Supporting services 1,667,978  - 1,667,978 5,113  -  5,113 - 1,673,091 1,791,185  

 Total Expenses 8,819,301  - 8,819,301 13,173  -  13,173 (350,000)  8,482,474  7,988,592  

Increase in net assets before other items 3,730,237  (1,609,735)  2,120,502  399,231  (46,586)  352,645  - 2,473,147 3,028,903  

Unrealized gain on investments 1,420,021  19,918  1,439,939  -  -   -  -  1,439,939 1,748,956  

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 5,150,258  (1,589,817)  3,560,441  399,231  (46,586)  352,645  - 3,913,086 4,777,859  

NET ASSETS
Beginning of year 28,859,323  6,854,907  35,714,230  363,374  -  363,374 - 36,077,604 31,299,745  

End of year 34,009,581$      5,265,090$     39,274,671$   762,605$   (46,586)$   716,019$   -$ 39,990,690$      36,077,604$      
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